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This comment and response document (C & R Document) lists agencies, corporations, organizations and individuals from whom the Bureau of Water Supply and Wastewater Management, Division of Wastewater Management received comments on the proposed revisions to the state-wide general permits for the beneficial use of biosolids by land application.  The general permits have been revised to reflect these responses.

There were various comments on such subjects as specific regulations; the allowance of beneficial use and general permits; the initial comment response document; details on land application sites, treatment plants, and staffing resources; research studies; farmer benefits; case studies on mine reclamation; ash and other residuals; potentially endangered species, and other areas of interest.  These comments are outside the scope of this public comment session and will not be addressed in this document.  

The comments and responses in this document have been organized into five sections.  They are:

A. General Comments

B. Biosolids Odor Control Plan

C. General Permit (PAG-07)

D. General Permit (PAG-08)

E. General Permit (PAG-09) 
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A.
The following are general comments pertaining to requests for extension of public comment period, pubic hearings, beneficial use, regulatory requirements, policy and procedures and clarifications.
1. Comment:
Requests were made to extend the 30-day public comment period.  (1 – 37, 40, 45, 49, 51, 55, 56, 66)



Response:
The public comment period deadline was extended from November 18, 2002, until December 23, 2002.  The notice for the extension of the public comment period was published in the November 23, 2002, Pennsylvania Bulletin.

2. Comment:
A request was made for DEP to hold public hearings.  (42, 45) 


Response:
A public hearing was held during the initial comment period.  

3. Comment:
Comments were made reflecting general opposition to the regulatory allowance for beneficially using sewage sludge/biosolids, including residential septage.  Commenters suggest banning land application of biosolids citing health concerns and potential negative impacts to the environment. (42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 67, 70)  


Response:   
The regulations governing the land application of biosolids were not the focus of this proposal.  This comment period was specific to the content of the three general permits.  DEP recognizes that there is some opposition to allowing biosolids to be land applied.  However, this is currently a regulated practice and the science and information available do not support the discontinuation of this activity.
4. Comment:
Comments were made opposing general permitting. Commenters state that general permitting does not allow for public involvement.  It was requested to not reissue the three general permits.  (42, 44, 70)


Response:
The opposition to general permitting is acknowledged; however, the use of general permits is authorized by statute.  As is exhibited by this comment period, the content of the general permits is open for public scrutiny and comment.  

5. Comment:
Why does the state not assume control over issues related to biosolids storage as opposed to allowing local township ordinances to dictate. (66)


Response:
DEP is the responsible entity for regulating the storage of biosolids.  In a ruling made in Commonwealth Court in Township of Plymouth v. County of Montgomery it was held that the “…pervasive powers conferred by the legislature upon [DEP] with respect to transportation, processing, treatment and disposal of solid waste…preempted municipal powers to govern those functions.”  There is a similar case concerning biosolids currently before the Pennsylvania Supreme Court.  

6. Comment: 
It is suggested that adding a definition for biosolids creates a new type of waste and would require a regulatory change. (42)

Response:
Adding a definition for biosolids does not constitute the creation of a new waste.  The definition for biosolids in the general permit states that it is “sewage sludge as defined by Title 25 Pa. Code §271.1 that meets, at a minimum, the pollutant quality standards listed in Title 25 Pa. Code §271.914(b)(1), one of the Class B pathogen reduction alternatives listed in §271.932(b), and one of the vector attraction reduction options listed in §271.933 (b)(1)-(10).”
7.
Comment:
Explain the relationship between DEP and the county conservation districts.  (42)


Response:
The county conservation districts have the option to accept delegation from DEP to assist in various activities related to the biosolids program.  The authority and description of potential duties is outlined in Title 25 Pa. Code §271.912 pertaining to Assistance of County Conservation Districts.  These potential activities include site evaluations, permit reviews, education activities, inspections, and sampling.

8.
Comment:
It is requested that all three general permits be amended to include public hearings for all requests for coverage. (42)


Response:
The general permits are statewide permits that are open for public comment during the drafting phase.  The content of the permits, once final, does not change for a specific applicant.  Each applicant must document that the biosolids intended for coverage under the general permit meets the regulatory standards as detailed in Title 25 Pa. Code Chapter 271 Subchapter J and the general permits.  Therefore, a mandatory public hearing for every applicant requesting coverage is excessive and unnecessary.  DEP publishes the coverage approvals in the Pennsylvania Bulletin as Department actions.  That action may be appealed.

10.
Comment:
It is requested to have all three general permits revised to mandate that the local municipality have as much say as they want. (42)


Response:
The biosolids land application program is a state regulatory program and therefore it is the responsibility of DEP to oversee the implementation and regulation of the program.  

B. The following are comments pertaining to the addition of the Biosolids Odor Control Plan requirement into all three general permits.

1.
Comment:
There were various comments opposing the inclusion of an odor control plan into the general permits and the development of an odor control plan guidance document.  The majority of the comments can be summarized as follows. (12, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42, 44, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 63, 64, 65, 66, 68, 69)

· Odor control permit requirements are premature considering the science relating to odor control is in its early stages

· Requiring all permit holders to develop odor control plans is excessive regulation when only three percent of sites evoke complaints

· Proposed requirement places enormous additional obligation requiring training and experience

· Time frame for implementation is unworkable

· Odor is a warning sign.  Getting rid of odors eliminates the warning signs.

· Emphasis should be placed on treating sludge to make it less harmful rather than on trying to mask odors and make odor less discernable by human noses 

· Please do not enact these odor regulations which legitimize the odors from sewage sludge

Response:
Given that odor complaints occur at a very small percentage of active land application sites, the program’s resources are more effectively applied toward enhanced oversight of treatment process operation and land application site activities.

DEP does not, at this time, intend to regulate biosolids odors by placing odor control plan requirements in the general permits.  Therefore, DEP is removing the odor control plan requirements from this proposal and eliminating the odor control plan guidance.

However, DEP will continue to implement its regional complaint management program and intends to closely monitor generators and sites contributing to odor complaints.  

DEP continues to be concerned about biosolids odors.  Historically, odors have been the root cause for most public opposition, which has evolved into widespread concern about biosolids safety.  Although there is no existing scientific evidence to directly link odors with serious health effects, DEP is concerned about the long-term impact of odors on the viability of land application.  DEP considers biosolids product odors to be a biosolids industry problem.  DEP expects the industry to take this problem seriously and make odor management a priority.  

2.
Comment:
A commenter supported the inclusion of the odor control plan. (39)


Response:
Refer to the response for Comment 1 above.

There were various suggestions made regarding the content of the odor control plan and the guidance document.  Since the odor control plan requirement and the guidance document are being removed these specific comments will not be addressed.

C.
The following are comments pertaining to the revisions to the general permit (PAG-07) for the beneficial use of biosolids by land application:

1.
Comment:
There is no definition for beneficial use. (62)


Response:
The definition for beneficial use can be found in the regulations under Title 25 Pa. Code §271.1

2.
Comment:
There is no requirement that residual crops be removed.  Does this mean that crops such as sod, orchards, or wildlife plots that have a nitrogen requirement can be part of the program? (62)


Response:
There is no regulation prohibiting the application of biosolids onto these types of crops.  However, just as with more traditional crops, the appropriate management practices, site restrictions, and application rates must be followed.

3.
Comment:
It is suggested to revise the definition for reclamation site to include “borrow areas, and other areas where topsoil has been removed or degraded and nutrient and organic matter would result in beneficial vegetative establishment.” (62)


Response:
The definition found in the general permit for “reclamation site” comes from the regulations under Title Pa. Code §271.907.  This definition does not preclude the use of biosolids on the areas suggested for inclusion in the definition.

4.
Comment:
It is suggested that the definition for agricultural crop be revised to include “or areas planted for wildlife foraging.” (62)


Response:
The definition found in the general permit for “agricultural crop” comes from the regulations under Title Pa. Code §271.907.  Wildlife forage areas are not typically considered agricultural.  Therefore, it would not be appropriate to include these areas in the definition for agricultural crop.

D. The following are comments pertaining to the revisions to the general permit (PAG-08) for the beneficial use of biosolids by land application:

1.
Comment:
It was recommended to revise Section B.1., Sampling, to state that the sampling plan be written using the most current version of the DEP’s Biosolids Sampling Manual as a guide. (52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 60)


Response:
Section B.1. Sampling of the PAG-08 was revised to reflect the above comment.  This section now states “Any samples and measurements taken to monitor biosolids quality and process controls must be representative of the monitored activity and in accordance with § 271.906 and the facility’s Sampling Plan submitted with the NOI.  The most current version of the Department’s Biosolids Sampling Manual should be used as a guide.”



Section B.1 of the PAG-07 and Section C.1 of the PAG-09 have also been revised to reflect the above change.

2.
Comment:
Comments suggest that Section D, Notification Requirements, is not supported by regulation and should be revised to reflect current regulatory requirements.  It is suggested that Section D.1(c) should be removed and Section D.1(d) be revised to remove the requirement to have the 30-Day Notice submitted to the municipality by the permittee and instead use the language in the regulations.  The requirement in Section D.2(b) to publish determinations in the Pennsylvania Bulletin should also be removed. (52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 60)


Response:
Section D.1(c) has been removed.  However, a statement encouraging the inclusion of the factsheet has been added to Section D.1.(b).  


Section D.1(d) has renumbered as Section D.1(c) and modified to remove the requirement for the permittee to notifiy the municipality where land application is to occur at the same time they notify DEP and the county conservation district.  However, DEP will continue to provide notice to the municipalities.  


DEP will continue to provide notice of site determinations in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.  It is within DEP’s regulatory authority to conduct site inspections to verify or determine that the site meets the siting criteria for land application.  The decision to inspect the sites prior to land application and issue and publish the determination does not in any way infringe upon the permittee’s right to utilize the site once the notification period (30 days) is over, assuming no deficiencies have been found.  On day 31, the permittee is authorized to land apply regardless if a site determination has been made by DEP.  This is consistent with the regulations.   

3.
Comment:
The staging requirement listed in Section G.2. Storage Requirements is not supported by regulation and may make finding suitable staging areas prohibitive. (52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 60)

Response:
Since staging activities are not considered storage, these requirements do not apply.  However, staging does require biosolids to be placed on the land and hence staging cannot occur in areas that are prohibited for land application.  Subsequently, Section G.2. has been revised to state “Staging areas for biosolids must meet the requirements for land application as listed in §271.915(a), (c), (d), and (e) unless otherwise approved by the Department.”

4. Comment:  
The weekly inspection requirement under Section G.1(h) is considered excessive and not supported by regulation.  Though the commenters support inspections, it is recommended that the inspections be on a monthly frequency.  (52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 60)

Response:

It is within DEP’s regulatory authority to require storage areas to be maintained in good working order while in use. However, a weekly inspection schedule may not be appropriate for all situations.  Therefore, Section G.1(h) will be revised to state “When in use, storage areas must be inspected regularly and after severe precipitation events to ensure run-on and runoff controls are in good working order.  Inspections should be logged documenting the time, date, inspector, conditions of the site, and any mitigation measures taken.” This statement is consistent with the recommendations in EPA’s Biosolids Field Storage Manual.

5.
Comment:
The regulations require the field locations to be shown on USGS or NRCS maps.  These maps are poor for mapping and DEP should consider expanding the mapping requirements so maps are more useful in the field.  (52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 60)


Response:
The regulations require the field locations to be shown on a USGS map and on a NRCS soils map.  There is no regulation prohibiting the land applier from preparing additional field maps using an alternative mapping media.  

6.
Comment:
It is requested that storage not be allowed for biosolids. (42)


Response:
Storage of biosolids, including residential septage is allowed by regulation under Title 25 Pa. Code Chapter 285.  

7.
Comment:
The commenter objects to allowing the permittee to land apply on day 31 after providing notice to DEP even if DEP staff do not make a site determination. (42)


Response:
There is no a regulatory requirement that DEP review the proposed biosolids land application sites during the 30 day notification period to verify the site meets the regulatory criteria.  DEP will determine whether a site determination is appropriate on a case-by-case basis.  Therefore, the permittee has the legal right to begin land application activities after the notification requirements have been met regardless if DEP has made a site determination.

8.
Comment:
The commenter objects to removing the annual soil sampling requirement.  The commenter does not believe this is legal.  (42)


Response:
The annual soil sampling requirement that had been added to the draft revised general permits published in the January 19, 2002, Pennsylvania Bulletin was not a regulatory requirement.  Therefore, the removal of this additional sampling requirement from the current draft general permit is appropriate.  

9.
Comment:
It is suggested that Section F.1.f be revised to include “or other approved land conservation plan (Forest Stewardship, wildlife management plan).”  Commenter refers to the PAG-07.  However, we believe that this comment refers to the PAG-08 since the PAG-07 does not contain an F.1.f.  


Response:
Section F.1.f is a requirement under Title 25 Pa. Code §271.915(c)(4).  Farm conservation plans and erosion sedimentation control plans are designed to minimize or eliminate soil runoff.  This requirement is intended to reinforce soil conservation practices on areas that receive biosolids.

10.
Comment:
The adjacent landowner notification letter must be rewritten and the contents considered mandatory.  Language in the letters should include the pros and cons of land application. (42)


Response:
The regulations dictate what information is mandatory in the notification letters to adjacent landowners.  
E. The following are comments pertaining to the revisions to the general permit (PAG-09) for the beneficial use of biosolids by land application:

1.
Comment:
Land application and storage of residential septage should be outlawed.  (42)


Response:
See responses to Comment 3 in Section A and Comment 6 in Section C.
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